EXHIBIT 99.1

COMMON STOCK AND WARRANT PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS COMMON STOCK AND WARRANT PURCHASE AGREEMENT is made as of December 23, 2005, by and among PowerHouse Technologies Group, Inc. (the “Company”), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, with its principal offices at 555 Twin Dolphin Drive, Redwood City, California, and the purchaser whose name and address is set forth on the signature page hereof (the “Purchaser”).

RECITALS

A. The Company previously sold shares (the “Prior Shares”) of its common stock, par value $0.0001 per share (the “Common Stock”) and two classes of warrants to purchase shares of Common Stock (the “Prior Warrants”) to certain purchasers (the “Prior Investors”) in transactions that closed on September 26, 2005 (the “Prior Transactions”) pursuant to certain Common Stock and Warrant Purchase Agreements, each between the Company and a single Prior Investor (the “Prior Purchase Agreements”) and a Registration Rights Agreement, dated as of September 26, 2005, between the Company and the Prior Investors (the “Prior Registration Rights Agreement” and together with the Prior Purchase Agreements, the “Prior Transaction Documents”). The exercise price of the A Warrants, as defined in the Prior Purchase Agreements, giving effect to the anti-dilution adjustments triggered by the transactions contemplated herein, will be reduced on the Closing Date hereunder to $0.40 (the “Prior Warrant Exercise Price”).

B. The Company desires to issue and sell shares of Common Stock and warrants to purchase Common Stock to the Purchaser on substantially the same terms as contained in the Prior Transactions.

C. The Purchaser desires, upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, to purchase shares of the Common Stock and warrants to purchase Common Stock.

D. The term “Placement Agent” shall mean C.E. Unterberg Towbin, LLC.

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained in this Agreement, the Company and the Purchaser agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Authorization of Sale of the Shares and Warrants. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Company has authorized (i) the sale of up to 7,968,750 shares (the “Shares”) of Common Stock and (ii) the issuance of warrants in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A to purchase up to 3,984,375 shares of Common Stock (the “Warrants”, and together with the Shares, the “Securities”). The securities (including Common Stock and any other securities) issuable upon exercise of the Warrants are referenced herein as the “Warrant Shares”. The Securities will be sold in units (the “Units”), each Unit consisting of (I) one Share and (II)         .50 Warrant. The exercise price of the Warrants shall be an amount equal to the Prior Warrant Exercise Price.

SECTION 2. Agreement to Sell and Purchase the Shares and Warrants. At the Closing (as defined herein), the Company will sell to the Purchaser, and the Purchaser will buy from the Company, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, the number of Units set forth on the signature page hereof at the purchase price set forth on the signature page hereof (the “Purchase Price”).

The Company proposes to enter into this same form of purchase agreement with certain other investors (the “Other Purchasers”) and expects to complete sales of the Securities to them. The Purchaser and the Other Purchasers are hereinafter sometimes collectively referred to as the “Purchasers,” and this Agreement and the agreements executed by the Other Purchasers are hereinafter sometimes collectively referred to as the “Agreements.”

In the event that certain of the Prior Investors exercise the right, pursuant to Section 4.33 of the Prior Purchase Agreements (the “Preemption Right”), to participate in the sale of securities pursuant to the Agreements, the total number of Securities to be purchased by the Purchasers shall be reduced by the number of Securities purchased by such Prior Investors and the number of Securities to be purchased by each Purchaser, and the purchase price therefor, shall be reduced on a pro rata basis.

SECTION 3. Closing and Delivery of the Securities.

3.1 Closing. As soon as practicable after the execution of the Agreements by the Company and the Purchasers and upon satisfaction of all closing conditions set forth in Section 3.3, the initial purchase and sale of the Securities (the “Closing”) shall occur at the offices of Hahn & Hessen LLP (the “Purchaser Counsel”) at the time and date (the “Closing Date”) as shall be agreed upon by the Company and the Purchaser Counsel.

3.2 Delivery of the Shares. At the Closing, the Company shall deliver to the Purchaser (i) one or more stock certificates registered in the name of the Purchaser, or in such nominee name(s) as designated by the Purchaser in writing (under circumstances which such nominee would not be considered an “underwriter” for purposes of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”)), representing the number of Shares set forth in on the signature page hereto above and bearing the legend specified in Section 5.7 hereof referring to the fact that the Shares were sold in reliance upon the exemption from registration under the Securities Act provided by Section 4(2) thereof and Rule 506 of Regulation D thereunder and (ii) Warrants exercisable for that number of Warrant Shares set forth on the signature page hereto (subject to adjustment as set forth in such Warrants). The name(s) in which the stock certificates and Warrants are to be registered are set forth in the Questionnaire attached hereto as Exhibit B. Upon the written request of Purchaser and surrender of the Shares or Warrant Shares, as the case may be, the Company will, as promptly as reasonably practicable, but in no event later then five Business Days (as defined herein) following receipt of such written notice and certificate(s), substitute one or more replacement certificates without the legend following such time as the Registration Statement becomes effective. In the event the Company breaches its obligations under this Section 3.2, the Company agrees to pay Purchaser 3% of the Purchase Price paid for such Shares or Warrant Shares, as the case may be, for each 30 Business Day period until the Company cures its breach of this section. This 3% payment will be in addition to any other remedies Purchaser may have against the Company for breach of this Agreement and paid to the Purchaser within ten Business Days following the end of each 30 Business Day period as to which payment is due hereunder. “Business Day” means any day except Saturday, Sunday and any day which shall be a federal legal holiday or a day on which banking institutions in the State of New York are authorized or required by law or other governmental action to close.

3.3 Conditions to Closing.

(a) The Company’s obligation to complete the purchase and sale of the Securities and deliver such stock certificate(s) to the Purchaser at the Closing shall be subject to the following conditions, any one or more of which may be waived by the Company: (i) receipt of this Agreement (including all information to be provided by the Purchaser on the signature page hereto) duly executed by Purchaser; (ii) receipt of the Registration Rights Agreement in the form attached as Exhibit C (the “Registration Rights Agreement”, and together with the Agreement, the “Transaction Documents”) duly executed by Purchaser; (iii) receipt by the Company of same-day funds in the full amount of the Purchase Price for the Securities being purchased hereunder; (v) the accuracy in all material respects of the representations and warranties made by the Purchaser and the fulfillment of those undertakings of the Purchaser to be fulfilled prior to the Closing; (vi) receipt by the Company of a completed version of Exhibit B, Exhibit F and Exhibit G attached hereto; and (vi) the Company shall have taken the necessary actions, including allowing for the required notice period, to satisfy the Preemptive Right of the Prior Investors.

(b) The Purchaser’s obligation to accept delivery of such stock certificate(s), Warrants and to pay for the Securities evidenced thereby shall be subject to the following conditions: (i) receipt of this Agreement duly executed by the Company; (ii) receipt of the Registration Rights Agreement duly executed by the Company; (iii) the accuracy in all material respects of the representations and warranties made by the Company herein and the fulfillment in all material respects of those undertakings of the Company to be fulfilled prior to the Closing; and (iv) the Company shall have delivered to the Purchasers a certificate executed by the Chairman of the Board and the Chief Executive Officer of the Company pursuant to Section 4.21 hereof.

SECTION 4. Representations, Warranties and Covenants of the Company. Except as otherwise described in the Company’s periodic reports on Forms 10-QSB and 10-KSB and in the Company’s current reports on Form 8-K as filed by the Company with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) since March 31, 2005 (the “SEC Documents” and collectively, including the documents incorporated by reference therein, the “Company Information”), and, with respect to Section 4.2(c), 4.2(e), 4.3 and 4.10 only, except as described in the Company’s Disclosure Schedule, which qualify the following representations and warranties in their entirety, the Company hereby represents and warrants to, and covenants with, the Purchaser, as follows:

4.1 Organization and Qualification. The Company is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its jurisdiction of incorporation and the Company is qualified to do business as a foreign corporation in each jurisdiction in which qualification is required, except where failure to so qualify would not have a Material Adverse Effect (as defined herein) on the Company. All of the subsidiaries of the Company (the “Subsidiaries”) are listed on Exhibit 21 to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-KSB for the year ended March 31, 2005 (as amended, the “Form 10-KSB”) along with the Company’s percentage ownership of each subsidiary and each subsidiary’s jurisdiction of incorporation. Each Subsidiary is duly incorporated, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its jurisdiction of incorporation and is qualified to do business as a foreign corporation in each jurisdiction in which qualification is required, except where failure to so qualify would not have a Material Adverse Effect.

4.2 Authorized Capital Stock. The capitalization of the Company immediately prior to the Closing is as set forth below:

(a) Preferred Stock. Five million (5,000,000) shares of Preferred Stock, par value $0.0001 (the “Preferred Stock”), all of which have been designated Series A Junior Preferred (the “Junior Preferred”), seven hundred ninety thousand two hundred fifty (790,250) of which are issued and outstanding.

(b) Common Stock. Seventy-five million (75,000,000) shares of Common Stock, of which forty-five million four hundred eighty-nine thousand one hundred thirty (45,489,130) shares are issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Closing.

(c) Convertible Securities. The Company has reserved seven hundred ninety-five thousand two hundred fifty (795,250) shares of Common Stock for issuance upon conversion of the Junior Preferred. The Company has reserved an aggregate of nine million three hundred seventy-five thousand (9,375,000) shares of its Common Stock for issuance to employees, directors and consultants of the Company pursuant to the Company’s equity incentive plan in effect on the date hereof (the “Plan”). Except for (i) the conversion privileges of the Junior Preferred, (ii) warrants to purchase fourteen million one hundred ninety-six thousand one hundred eighty-two (14,196,182) shares of Common Stock, (iii) shares of Common Stock reserved for issuance pursuant to the Plan and (iv) certain preemptive rights granted to the Prior Investors pursuant to Section 4.33 of the Prior Purchase Agreements (the “Preemptive Rights”), there are not outstanding any options, warrants, rights (including conversion or preemptive rights and rights of first refusal), or agreements for the purchase or acquisition from the Company of any shares of its capital stock. The Company is not a party or subject to any agreement or understanding, and, to the best of the Company’s knowledge, there is no agreement or understanding between any persons that affects or relates to the voting or giving of written consents with respect to any security or the voting by a director of the Company. The Company has not declared or paid any dividends or authorized or made any distribution upon or with respect to any class or series of its capital stock.

(d) Capitalization Summary. The capitalization and indebtedness of the Company as of September 30, 2005, is accurately and completely set forth on the table attached as Exhibit D (the “Capitalization Table”). The Company’s indebtedness and accounts payable do not exceed an aggregate of $1,463,000 as of September 30, 2005.

(e) The issued and outstanding shares of the Company’s Common Stock and Junior Preferred have been duly authorized and validly issued, are fully paid and nonassessable, have been issued in compliance with all federal and state securities laws, were not issued in violation of or subject to any preemptive rights or other rights to subscribe for or purchase securities, and conform in all material respects to the description thereof contained in the SEC Documents. Except as disclosed in or contemplated by the SEC Documents, the Company does not have outstanding any options to purchase, or any preemptive rights or other rights to subscribe for or to purchase, any securities or obligations convertible into, or any contracts or commitments to issue or sell, shares of its capital stock. The description of the Company’s stock, stock bonus and other stock plans or arrangements (consisting of the Plan) and the options or other rights granted and exercised thereunder, set forth in the SEC Documents, accurately and fairly presents the information required to be shown with respect to such plans, arrangements, options and rights. With respect to each Subsidiary, (i) the Company owns 100% of the Subsidiary’s capital stock, (ii) all the issued and outstanding shares of the Subsidiary’s capital stock have been duly authorized and validly issued, are fully paid and nonassessable, have been issued in compliance with applicable federal and state securities laws, were not issued in violation of or subject to any preemptive rights or other rights to subscribe for or purchase securities, and (iii) there are no outstanding options to purchase, or any preemptive rights or other rights to subscribe for or to purchase, any securities or obligations convertible into, or any contracts or commitments to issue or sell, shares of the Subsidiary’s capital stock or any such options, rights, convertible securities or obligations.

(f) Amendment to Certificate of Incorporation; Information Statement.

(i) The Board of Directors of the Company has approved an amendment to the Company’s Certificate of Incorporation in the form attached hereto as Exhibit I authorizing the issuance of additional shares of Common Stock, which, if ratified by the Company’s stockholders, would enable the Company to be in compliance with the covenant set forth in Section 4.2(g) below (the “Charter Amendment”). In furtherance thereof, as promptly as possible, the Company shall diligently pursue obtaining requisite written consents of its stockholders to approve the Charter Amendment (the “Required Stockholder Approval”). The Company shall update the Purchaser of its progress in this regard upon request.

(ii) In connection therewith, the Company will promptly prepare and file with the SEC a post-consent information statement (as amended or supplemented, the “Information Statement”) and, after receiving and promptly responding to any comments of the SEC thereon, shall promptly mail such Information Statement to the stockholders of the Company. The Company will comply with Section 14(c) of the Exchange Act and the rules promulgated thereunder in relation to the Information Statement to be sent to the stockholders of the Company in connection with the Charter Amendment. The Information Statement shall not, on the date the Information Statement (or any amendment thereof or supplement thereto) is first mailed to stockholders, (A) contain any statement that, at the time and in the light of the circumstances under which it is made, is false or misleading with respect to any material fact, or (B) omit to state any material fact necessary in order to make the statements therein not false or misleading or necessary to correct any statement in any earlier communication with respect to the subject matter thereof which has become false or misleading. If the Company should discover any event relating to the Company or any of its Subsidiaries or any of their respective affiliates, officers or directors that is required to be set forth in a supplement or amendment to the Information Statement, in addition to the Company’s obligations under the Exchange Act, the Company will promptly inform its stockholders thereof.

(iii) Subject to its fiduciary obligations under applicable law (as determined in good faith by the Company’s Board of Directors, after having taken into account the written advice of the Company’s outside counsel), the Company’s Board of Directors shall recommend to the Company’s stockholders (and not revoke or amend such recommendation) that the stockholders vote in favor of the Charter Amendment and shall cause the Company to take all commercially reasonable action to solicit the Required Stockholder Approval. Whether or not the Company’s Board of Directors determines at any time after the date hereof that, due to its fiduciary duties, it must revoke or amend its recommendation to the Company’s stockholders, the Company is required to, and will take, in accordance with applicable law and its Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws, all action necessary to secure the Required Stockholder Approval.

(iv) In the event that the Company does not obtain the Required Stockholder Approval and file the Charter Amendment with the Secretary of State of Delaware for any reason by March 10, 2006, the Company shall pay to the Purchaser a cash penalty equal to 50% of the aggregate amount invested by such Purchaser at the Closing.

(g) Upon filing the Charter Amendment with the Secretary of State of Delaware and at every time thereafter, the Company shall keep reserved for issuance a sufficient number of authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock (or other securities which the Warrants are then exercisable to purchase) so that the Warrants may be fully exercised to purchase Common Stock or such other securities, as applicable.

4.3 Issuance, Sale and Delivery of the Securities. The Shares have been duly authorized and, when issued, delivered and paid for in the manner set forth in this Agreement will be duly authorized, validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable. After the filing of the Charter Amendment with the Secretary of State of Delaware, the Warrant Shares shall have been duly authorized and when issued, delivered and paid for in the manner set forth in the Warrants, will be duly authorized, validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable. Other than the rights granted to the Prior Investors pursuant to the Prior Transaction Documents, no preemptive rights or other rights to subscribe for or purchase exist with respect to the issuance and sale of the Shares and Warrant Shares by the Company pursuant to this Agreement or the Warrants, as the case may be. Other than the Prior Investors or as described in the Disclosure Schedules, no stockholder of the Company has any right (which has not been waived or has not expired by reason of lapse of time following notification of the Company’s intent to file the registration statement to be filed by the Company pursuant to the Registration Rights Agreement (the “Registration Statement”)) to require the Company to register the sale of any shares owned by such stockholder under the Securities Act (a “Registration Obligation”) in the Registration Statement. Other than the penalty owing to the Prior Investors which does not exceed $362,720 on the date hereof, the Company does not owe any fees or penalties with respect to any Registration Obligations. Except for the Required Stockholder Approval, no further approval or authority of the stockholders or the Board of Directors of the Company will be required for the issuance and sale of the Securities to be sold by the Company as contemplated herein.

4.4 Due Execution, Delivery and Performance of the Transaction Documents. The Company has full legal right, corporate power and authority to enter into the Transaction Documents and perform the transactions contemplated hereby. The Transaction Documents have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the Company. The making and performance of the Transaction Documents by the Company and the consummation of the transactions therein contemplated will not violate any provision of the organizational documents of the Company and will not result in the creation of any lien, charge, security interest or encumbrance upon any assets of the Company pursuant to the terms or provisions of, or will not conflict with, result in the breach or violation of, or constitute, either by itself or upon notice or the passage of time or both, a default under any agreement, mortgage, deed of trust, lease, franchise, license, indenture, permit or other instrument to which the Company or any Subsidiary is a party or by which the Company or its properties, or any Subsidiary or such Subsidiary’s properties, may be bound or affected and in each case which would have a material adverse effect on the condition (financial or otherwise), properties, business, prospects or results of operations of the Company in the aggregate (a “Material Adverse Effect”) or, to the Company’s knowledge, any statute or any authorization, judgment, decree, order, rule or regulation of any court or any regulatory body, administrative agency or other governmental body applicable to the Company or any Subsidiary or any of their respective properties. No consent, approval, authorization or other order of any court, regulatory body, administrative agency or other governmental body is required for the execution and delivery of the Transaction Documents or the consummation of the transactions contemplated therein, except for compliance with the Blue Sky laws and federal securities laws applicable to the offering of the Securities. Upon their execution and delivery, and assuming the valid execution thereof by the respective Purchasers, the Transaction Documents will constitute valid and binding obligations of the Company, enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, except as enforceability may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws affecting creditors’ and contracting parties’ rights generally and except as enforceability may be subject to general principles of equity (regardless of whether such enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law) and except as the indemnification agreements of the Company in the Registration Rights Agreement may be legally unenforceable.

4.5 Accountants. Both BDO Seidman, LLP and Hein & Associates LLP have expressed their respective opinions with respect to the consolidated financial statements to be incorporated into the Registration Statement and the Prospectus which forms a part thereof, and both BDO Seidman, LLP and Hein & Associates LLP are independent, registered public accounting firms as required by the Securities Act and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder (the “Rules and Regulations”).

4.6 No Defaults. Except as to defaults, violations and breaches which individually or in the aggregate would not be material to the Company, the Company is not in violation or default of any provision of its certificate of incorporation or bylaws, or other organizational documents, or in breach of or default with respect to any provision of any agreement, judgment, decree, order, mortgage, deed of trust, lease, franchise, license, indenture, permit or other instrument to which it is a party or by which it or any of its properties are bound; and there does not exist any state of fact which, with notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute an event of default on the part of the Company as defined in such documents, except such defaults which individually or in the aggregate would not be material to the Company.

4.7 Contracts. The contracts described in the SEC Documents as being in effect that are material to the Company and the Prior Transaction Documents are in full force and effect on the date hereof; and the Company is not, nor to the Company’s knowledge is any other party, in breach of or default under any of such contracts or Prior Transaction Documents which would have a Material Adverse Effect.

4.8 No Actions. There are no legal or governmental actions, suits or proceedings pending or, to the Company’s knowledge, threatened to which the Company or any Subsidiary is or may be a party or of which property owned or leased by the Company or any Subsidiary is or may be the subject, or related to environmental or discrimination matters, or instituted by the SEC, any markets or exchanges on which the Common Stock has been, or is, listed or quoted for trading, any state securities commission or other governmental or regulatory agency, which actions, suits or proceedings, individually or in the aggregate, might prevent or might reasonably be expected to materially and adversely affect the transactions contemplated by the Transaction Documents or would, if successfully resolved against the Company, result in a Material Adverse Effect; and no labor disturbance by the employees of the Company or any Subsidiary exists or, to the Company’s knowledge, is imminent which might reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. Neither the Company nor any Subsidiary is a party to or subject to the provisions of any material injunction, judgment, decree or order of any court, regulatory body, administrative agency or other governmental body.

4.9 Properties. Each of the Company and its Subsidiaries has good and marketable title to all the properties and assets reflected as owned by it in the consolidated financial statements included in the SEC Documents, subject to no lien, mortgage, pledge, charge or encumbrance of any kind except (i) those, if any, reflected in such consolidated financial statements (including the notes thereto), or (ii) those which are not material in amount and do not adversely affect the use made and proposed to be made of such property by the Company. Such leased properties are held under valid and binding leases, with such exceptions as are not materially significant in relation to its business. The Company or a Subsidiary owns or leases all such properties as are necessary to its operations as now conducted.

4.10 No Material Change. Except as otherwise disclosed in the SEC Filings, since March 31, 2005 (i) neither the Company nor any Subsidiary has incurred any material liabilities or obligations, indirect, or contingent, or entered into any material verbal or written agreement or other transaction which is not in the ordinary course of business or which could reasonably be expected to result in a material reduction in the future earnings of the Company; (ii) neither the Company nor any Subsidiary has sustained any material loss or interference with its respective businesses or properties from fire, flood, windstorm, accident or other calamity not covered by insurance; (iii) the Company has not paid or declared any dividends or other distributions with respect to its capital stock and neither the Company nor any Subsidiary is in default in the payment of principal or interest on any outstanding debt obligations; (iv) there has not been any change in the capital stock of the Company other than the sale of the Securities hereunder and shares or options issued pursuant to the Plan, or indebtedness material to the Company (other than in the ordinary course of business); and (v) there has not been any change to the condition (financial or otherwise), properties, business, prospects or results of operations of the Company which would constitute a Material Adverse Effect.

4.11 Intellectual Property. The Company exclusively owns or possesses adequate and enforceable rights to use the inventions, patent applications, patents, patent rights, trademarks (both registered and unregistered), service marks, tradenames, copyrights, trade secrets and know-how necessary for the conduct of the Company’s and its Subsidiaries’ business as currently conducted and as the SEC Documents indicate the Company and its Subsidiaries contemplate conducting (collectively, the “Intellectual Property”), except where the failure to currently own or possess such Intellectual Property would not have a Material Adverse Effect. Neither the Company nor any Subsidiary has received any notice of, and is not aware of any infringement of or conflict with asserted rights of others with respect to any Intellectual Property which, singly or in the aggregate, if the subject of an unfavorable decision, ruling or finding, could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. To the Company’s knowledge, none of the patent rights, service marks, tradenames and copyrights owned or licensed by the Company or any Subsidiary are unenforceable or invalid. The Company is the assignee of record of the Intellectual Property and the Intellectual Property is free and clear of all mortgages, pledges, charges, liens, equities, security interests, or other encumbrances or similar agreements. No current or former employee or consultant of the Company owns any rights in or to any of the Intellectual Property. The Company is not aware of any violation or infringement by a third party of any of the Intellectual Property. The Company has taken reasonable security measures to protect the secrecy, confidentiality and value of all trade secrets used in the business of the Company (the “Company Trade Secrets”), including, without limitation, requiring all Company employees and consultants and all other persons with access to Company Trade Secrets to execute a binding confidentiality agreement and, to the Company’s knowledge, there has not been any breach by any party to such confidentiality agreements. The Company has not directly or indirectly granted any rights, licenses or interests in the source code of the Intellectual Property, and since the Company developed the source code of the Intellectual Property, the Company has not, other than to its employees and consultants, provided or disclosed the source code of the Intellectual Property to any person or entity.

4.12 Compliance. The Company has not been advised, and has no reason to believe, that it is not conducting its business in compliance with all applicable laws, rules and regulations of the jurisdictions in which it is conducting business, including, without limitation, all applicable local, state and federal environmental laws and regulations; except where failure to be so in compliance would not have a Material Adverse Effect.

4.13 Taxes. The Company has filed all necessary federal, state and foreign income and franchise tax returns and has paid or accrued all taxes shown as due thereon, and the Company has no knowledge of a tax deficiency which has been or might be asserted or threatened against it which could have a Material Adverse Effect.

4.14 Transfer Taxes. On the Closing Date, all stock transfer or other taxes (other than income taxes) which are required to be paid in connection with the sale and transfer of the Securities to be sold to the Purchaser hereunder will be, or will have been, fully paid or provided for by the Company and all laws imposing such taxes will be or will have been fully complied with.

4.15 Investment Company. The Company is not an “investment company” or an “affiliated person” of, or “promoter” or “principal underwriter” for an investment company, within the meaning of the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended.

4.16 Offering Materials. The Company has not distributed and, other than the Registration Statement and materials related thereto, will not distribute prior to the Closing Date any offering material in connection with the offering and sale of the Securities. The Company has not in the past nor will it hereafter take any action independent of the Placement Agent to sell, offer for sale or solicit offers to buy any securities of the Company which would bring the offer, issuance or sale of the Securities, as contemplated by this Agreement, within the provisions of Section 5 of the Securities Act, unless such offer, issuance or sale was or shall be within the exemptions of Section 4 of the Securities Act.

4.17 Insurance. The Company maintains insurance of the types and in the amounts that the Company reasonably believes is adequate for its business, including, but not limited to, insurance covering all real and personal property owned or leased by the Company against theft, damage, destruction, acts of vandalism and all other risks customarily insured against by similarly situated companies, all of which insurance is in full force and effect.

4.18 Corrupt Practices. Neither the Company nor, to the knowledge of the Company, any agent or other person acting on behalf of the Company, have (i) directly or indirectly, used any corporate funds for unlawful contributions, gifts, entertainment or other unlawful expenses related to foreign or domestic political activity, (ii) made any unlawful payment to foreign or domestic government officials or employees or to foreign or domestic political parties or campaigns from corporate funds, (iii) failed to disclose fully any contribution made by the Company or made by any person acting on its behalf and of which the Company is aware in violation of law, or (iv) violated in any material respect any provision of the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act of 1977, as amended.

4.19 Additional Information. The Company represents and warrants that the information contained in the following documents, which the Company has made available to the Purchaser through the SEC’s website (www.sec.gov) prior to the date of the Closing, is or will be true and correct in all material respects as of their respective filing dates:

(a) the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-KSB for the year ended March 31, 2005, as amended;

(b) the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-QSB for the fiscal quarters ended June 30, 2005 and September 30, 2005;

(c) the Company’s Current Reports on Form 8-K filed April 11, 2005, June 3, 2005, June 14, 2005, June 16, 2005, September 27, 2005, September 30, 2005, October 26, 2005 and November 4, 2005; and

(d) all other documents, if any, filed by the Company with the SEC since March 31, 2005 pursuant to the reporting requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”).

4.20 Legal Opinion. Prior to the Closing, Ellis Funk, P.C., counsel to the Company, will deliver its legal opinion to the Purchaser Counsel in form and substance satisfactory to the Purchaser Counsel concerning the matters set forth on Exhibit I.

4.21 Certificate. At the Closing, the Company will deliver to the Purchaser Counsel a certificate executed by the Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, dated the Closing Date, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Purchaser Counsel, to the effect that the representations and warranties of the Company set forth in this Section 4 are true and correct in all material respects as of the date of this Agreement and as of the Closing Date, and the Company has complied with all the agreements and satisfied all the conditions herein on its part to be performed or satisfied on or prior to such Closing Date.

4.22 Compliance and Listing. The Company’s Common Stock is registered pursuant to Section 12(g) of the Exchange Act and is designated for quotation or listed on the Over The Counter Bulletin Board (the “OTCBB”) and the Company has taken no action designed to, or likely to have the effect of, terminating the registration of the Common Stock under the Exchange Act or delisting the Common Stock from the OTCBB. The Company shall comply with all requirements of the National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc. with respect to the issuance of the Shares and Warrant Shares and the listing thereof on the OTCBB.

4.23 Price of Common Stock. The Company has not taken any action intended to stabilize or manipulate the price of the Company’s shares of the Common Stock to facilitate the sale or resale of the Shares. The Company has not repurchased any of its shares of Common Stock since March 31, 2005.

4.24 Accounting and Disclosure Controls. The Company and its subsidiaries maintain systems of internal accounting controls sufficient to provide reasonable assurance that (i) the Company makes and keeps accurate books and records; (ii) transactions are executed in accordance with management’s general or specific authorizations; (iii) transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles and to maintain asset accountability; (iv) access to assets is permitted only in accordance with management’s general or specific authorization; and (v) the recorded accountability for assets is compared with the existing assets at reasonable intervals and appropriate action is taken with respect to any differences. The Company has established and maintains disclosure controls and procedures (as such term is defined in Rule 13a-15(e) under the Exchange Act) that (i) are designed to ensure that material information relating to the Company, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to the Company’s principal executive officer and its principal financial officer by others within those entities in order for timely decisions for required disclosure in the periodic reports that will be filed by the Company under the Exchange Act; and (ii) are effective in all material respects to perform the functions for which they were established. Since the date of the most recent balance sheet of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries reviewed or audited by BDO Seidman LLP and the audit committee of the board of directors of the Company (or persons fulfilling the equivalent function) the Company has not become aware of (i) any significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the ability of the Company and each of its subsidiaries to record, process, summarize and report financial data, or any material weakness in internal controls; and (ii) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the internal controls of the Company and each of its subsidiaries. Since the date of the most recent evaluation of such disclosure controls and procedures, there have been no significant changes in the Company’s internal controls or in other factors that would significantly affect the Company’s internal controls, including any corrective actions with regard to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.

4.25 Proctor, et al. The Superior Court of the State of California in and for the County of Los Angeles, South West District (the “Superior Court”) issued a judgment in favor of the Company against Joseph Ford Proctor, the Chief Executive Officer of MayFair Capital Group Limited, BrickHouse Capital Venture Limited, Julie Holfinger, and other named defendants therein (collectively the “Proctor Group”) relating to litigation engaged between the Company and the Proctor Group since September 15, 2003 as described in the SEC Reports. On November 10, 2004, the Superior Court issued the judgment in favor of the Company against the Proctor Group for (i) monetary damages and costs of $12,805,264 (comprised of $3,790,759 as special damages, $9,000,000 as punitive damages, and $14,505 as costs), (ii) the return of all corporate books and records of PowerHouse Studios, its predecessors, subsidiaries and affiliated companies, and (iii) the cancellation of the stock certificates held by the Proctor Group with respect to approximately 7,000,000 shares of Common Stock claimed by the Proctor Group, which represented approximately 67% of the total shares of Common Stock then outstanding (the “Proctor Group Shares”), 7,250,000 shares of Common Stock of PowerHouse Studios) and a declaration that the Proctor Group Shares, and all legal and beneficial ownership interests therein, were null and void as of the date of issuance. The defendants’ right to appeal expired on January 17, 2005, and, as of January 18, 2005, no appeal was filed by any of the defendants.

4.26 Litigation. Other than as described in the SEC Filings, there is no action, suit, inquiry, notice of violation, proceeding or investigation pending or, to the knowledge of the Company, threatened against or affecting the Company, any Subsidiary or any of their respective properties before or by any court, arbitrator, governmental or administrative agency or regulatory authority (federal, state, county, local or foreign) (collectively, an “Action”) which (i) adversely affects or challenges the legality, validity or enforceability of any of the Transaction Documents or the Securities or (ii) could, if there were an unfavorable decision, have or reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect. There has not been any undisclosed material change with respect to any of the Actions described under “Legal Proceedings” in the Company’s SEC Filings. Neither the Company nor any Subsidiary, nor, to the knowledge of the Company, any director or officer thereof, is or has been the subject of any Action involving a claim of violation of or liability under federal or state securities laws or a claim of breach of fiduciary duty. There has not been, and to the knowledge of the Company, there is not pending or contemplated, any investigation by the Commission involving the Company or any current or, to the Company’s knowledge, former director or officer of the Company. The Commission has not issued any stop order or other order suspending the effectiveness of any registration statement filed by the Company or any Subsidiary under the Securities Act.

4.27 The Rescission Offer and the Junior A Units Offering. The Rescission Offer and the Junior A Units Offering (each as defined in the Form 10-KSB) were made in compliance with federal and state securities laws.

4.28 Disclosure; Securities Laws Disclosure; Publicity. The Company confirms that neither the Company nor, to its knowledge, any other person acting on its behalf has provided any of the Purchasers or their agents or counsel with any information that constitutes or might constitute material, non-public information. The Company understands and confirms that the Purchasers will rely on the foregoing representations and covenants in effecting transactions in securities of the Company. All written disclosure provided to the Purchasers regarding the Company, its business and the transactions contemplated hereby, including the Disclosure Schedules to this Agreement, furnished by or on behalf of the Company with respect to the representations and warranties made herein are true and correct with respect to such representations and warranties and do not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state any material fact necessary in order to make the statements made therein, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading. The Company acknowledges and agrees that no Purchaser makes or has made any representations or warranties with respect to the transactions contemplated hereby other than those specifically set forth in Article 5 hereof. The Company shall, by 8:30 a.m. Eastern time on the second Business Day following the Closing, issue a Current Report on Form 8-K, reasonably acceptable to the Purchaser Counsel disclosing the material terms of the transactions contemplated hereby, and shall include the Transaction Documents as exhibits thereto. The Company and the Purchaser Counsel shall consult with each other in issuing any other press releases with respect to the transactions contemplated hereby, and neither the Company nor any Purchaser shall issue any such press release or otherwise make any such public statement without the prior consent of the Company, with respect to any press release or statement of any Purchaser, or without the prior consent of the Purchaser Counsel, with respect to any press release or statement of the Company, which consent shall not unreasonably be withheld, except if such disclosure is required by law, in which case the Company shall promptly provide the Purchaser Counsel with prior notice of such public statement or communication or the Purchaser required to make such disclosure shall promptly provide the Company with prior notice of such public statement or communication, as the case may be. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Company shall not publicly disclose the name of any Purchaser, or include the name of any Purchaser in any filing with the SEC or any regulatory agency, without the prior written consent of such Purchaser, except (i) as required by federal securities law in connection with the Registration Statement contemplated by the Registration Rights Agreement and (ii) to the extent such disclosure is required by law, in which case the Company shall provide the Purchaser with prior notice of such disclosure permitted under subclause (i) or (ii).

4.29 Securities Act and Exchange Act Reporting. The Company shall file with the SEC in a timely manner all reports and other documents required of the Company under the Securities Act and the Exchange Act.

4.30 Board of Directors. The Company’s Board of Directors shall consist of four directors comprised of (i) Jay Elliot, (ii) Greg Osborn, (iii) Kent Heyman and (iv) Alex Mashinsky.

4.31 Use of Proceeds. The Company will utilize the net proceeds from the sale of the Securities for working capital and general corporate purposes, including research and development.

4.32 Preferred Stock Issuances. Until September 27, 2007, the Company shall not issue shares of Preferred Stock without the consent of Purchasers and Prior Purchasers holding the majority of the aggregate of the outstanding Shares and Prior Shares, and, to the extent issued and outstanding, Warrant Shares and shares issued upon exercise of the Prior Warrants owned by such Purchasers and Prior Purchasers.

4.33 Participation in Future Financing. The Company shall not effect the next equity or debt financing after the date of this Agreement in which it raises at least, in the aggregate, $1,000,000 in gross proceeds (the “Next Financing”) unless (a) the Company delivers to each Purchaser a written notice at least 5 Trading Days prior to the closing of such Next Financing (the “Next Financing Notice”) of its intention to effect the Next Financing, which Next Financing Notice shall describe in reasonable detail the proposed terms of the Next Financing, the amount of proceeds intended to be raised thereunder, the Person with whom the Next Financing is proposed to be effected, and attached to which shall be a term sheet or similar document relating thereto and (b) such Purchaser shall not have notified the Company by 6:30 p.m. (Pacific time) on the third (3rd) Trading Day after its receipt of the Next Financing Notice of its willingness to provide (or to cause its designee to provide), subject to completion of mutually acceptable documentation and compliance with applicable securities laws, all or part of such financing to the Company on the same terms set forth in the Next Financing Notice within 15 calendar days of such Purchaser’s notification of its intent to participate (the “Next Financing Participation Period”). If one or more Purchasers shall fail to so notify the Company of their willingness to participate in the Next Financing, the Company may effect the remaining portion of the Next Financing on the terms and to the Persons set forth in the Next Financing Notice; provided that, in such event, the Company must provide the Purchasers with a second Next Financing Notice, and the Purchasers will again have the participation right as set forth above in this Section 4.33, if the Next Financing subject to the initial Next Financing Notice is not consummated for any reason on the terms set forth in the Next Financing Notice within 60 Trading Days after the date of the initial Next Financing Notice with the Persons identified in the Next Financing Notice. In the event the Company receives responses to Next Financing Notices from Purchasers seeking to purchase more than the financing sought by the Company in the Next Financing such Purchasers shall have the right to purchase their Pro Rata Portion (as defined below) of the capital shares or capital shares equivalents to be issued in such Next Financing. “Pro Rata Portion” is the ratio of (x) such Purchaser’s Shares and (y) the aggregate sum of all of the Subscription Amounts. If any Purchaser no longer holds any Shares, then the Pro Rata Portions shall be re-allocated among the remaining Purchasers and such Purchaser who no longer holds any Shares shall not have any Pro Rata Portion. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, this Section 4.33 shall not apply to the following (a) the granting of options or restricted stock to employees, officers, consultants and directors of the Company pursuant to the Plan or any other stock option or restricted stock plan or agreement duly adopted by a majority of the non-employee members of the Board of Directors of the Company or a majority of the members of a committee of non-employee directors established for such purpose, or (b) the exercise of any security issued by the Company in connection with the offer and sale of the Securities pursuant to this Agreement, or (c) the exercise of or conversion of any convertible securities, options or warrants issued and outstanding on the date hereof, or (d) acquisitions, collaborations, licensing transactions or strategic investments, the primary purpose of which is not to raise capital, or (e) in connection with bank credit agreements and equipment or land lease lines with a non-equity financing purpose or (f) debt with banking institutions not to exceed $3,000,000.

4.34 No Security Interests. There are no outstanding security interests, or financing statements on file in any public office, in favor of third parties with respect to the Company’s assets, including its intellectual property (such as the Company’s patents, registered copyrights, and trademarks, and all proceeds thereof, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits).

SECTION 5. Representations, Warranties and Covenants of the Purchaser. The Purchaser hereby represents and warrants to, and covenants with, the Company, effective as of the Closing Date, as follows:

5.1 Investment Representations and Covenants. The Purchaser represents and warrants to, and covenants with, the Company that: (i) the Purchaser is knowledgeable, sophisticated and experienced in making, and is qualified to make, decisions with respect to investments in shares representing an investment decision like that involved in the purchase of the Securities, including investments in securities issued by the Company, and has requested, received, reviewed and considered all information it deems relevant in making an informed decision to purchase the Securities; (ii) the Purchaser is acquiring the Securities set forth on the signature page hereof in the ordinary course of its business and for its own account for investment only and with no present intention of distributing any of such Securities or any arrangement or understanding with any other persons regarding the distribution of such Shares within the meaning of Section 2(11) of the Securities Act; (iii) the Purchaser will not, directly or indirectly, offer, sell, pledge, transfer or otherwise dispose of (or solicit any offers to buy, purchase or otherwise acquire or take a pledge of) any of the Securities except in compliance with the Securities Act and the Rules and Regulations promulgated thereunder; (iv) the Purchaser has completed or caused to be completed the Questionnaire attached hereto as Exhibit D, the Registration Statement Questionnaire attached hereto as Exhibit F, for use in preparation of the Registration Statement, and the Investor Questionnaire attached hereto as Exhibit G, and the answers thereto are true and correct as of the date hereof and will be true and correct as of the effective date of the Registration Statement; (v) the Purchaser will notify the Company immediately of any change in information which, in order to comply with the provisions of the Securities Act, would necessitate an amendment or supplement to the Registration Statement and the prospectus used in connection with such Registration Statement until such time as the Purchaser has sold all of its Shares and Warrant Shares or until the Company is no longer required to keep the Registration Statement effective; (vi) the Purchaser has, in connection with its decision to purchase the Securities set forth on the signature page hereto, relied solely upon the SEC Documents and the documents included therein and the representations and warranties of the Company contained herein; and (vi) the Purchaser is an “accredited investor” within the meaning of Rule 501 of Regulation D promulgated under the Securities.

5.2 Compliance with Resale Requirements. Unless such sale is pursuant to an applicable exemption from the Securities Act, the Purchaser hereby covenants with the Company not to make any sale of the Shares and Warrant Shares without satisfying the prospectus delivery requirement under the Securities Act. The Purchaser acknowledges that there may occasionally be times when the Company must suspend the use of the prospectus forming a part of the Registration Statement until such time as an amendment or supplement to the Registration Statement or such prospectus has been filed by the Company and declared effective by the SEC, or until such time as the Company has filed an appropriate report with the SEC pursuant to the Exchange Act. The Purchaser hereby covenants that it will not sell any Shares or Warrant Shares pursuant to said prospectus during the period commencing at the time at which the Company gives the Purchaser written notice of the suspension of the use of said prospectus and ending at the time the Company gives the Purchaser written notice that the Purchaser may thereafter effect sales pursuant to said prospectus.

5.3 Authorization; Validity of Transaction Documents. The Purchaser further represents and warrants to, and covenants with, the Company that (i) the Purchaser has full right, power, authority and capacity to enter into the Transaction Documents and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and has taken all necessary action to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of the Transaction Documents, and (ii) upon the execution and delivery of the Transaction Documents, the Transaction Documents shall constitute valid and binding obligations of the Purchaser enforceable in accordance with their terms, except as enforceability may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws affecting creditors’ and contracting parties’ rights generally and except as enforceability may be subject to general principles of equity (regardless of whether such enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law) and except as the indemnification agreements of the Purchaser in the Registration Rights Agreement may be legally unenforceable.

5.4 Requirements of Foreign Jurisdictions. The Purchaser acknowledges, represents and agrees that no action has been or will be taken in any jurisdiction outside the United States by the Company that would permit an offering of the Securities, or possession or distribution of offering materials in connection with the issue of the Securities, in any jurisdiction outside the United States where action for that purpose is required. Each Purchaser outside the United States will comply with all applicable laws and regulations in each foreign jurisdiction in which it purchases, offers, sells or delivers Securities or has in its possession or distributes any offering material, in all cases at its own expense.

5.5 Restriction on Short Sales and Hedging. The Purchaser will not, prior to the 90th calendar day following the Closing Date or if the Registration Statement receives SEC review, then the one hundred twentieth (120th) calendar day after the Closing Date, sell, offer to sell, solicit offers to buy, dispose of, loan, pledge or grant any right with respect to (collectively, a “Disposition”), the Common Stock, nor will the Purchaser engage in any hedging or other transaction which is designed to or could reasonably be expected to lead to or result in a Disposition of Common Stock by the Purchaser or any other person or entity. Such prohibited hedging or other transactions would include, without limitation, effecting any short sale or having in effect any short position (whether or not such sale or position is against the box and regardless of when such position was entered into) or any purchase, sale or grant of any right (including, without limitation, any put or call option) with respect to the Common Stock or with respect to any security (other than a broad-based market basket or index) that includes, relates to or derives any significant part of its value from the Common Stock.

5.6 No Legal, Tax or Investment Advice. The Purchaser understands that nothing in this Agreement or any other materials presented to the Purchaser in connection with the purchase and sale of the Securities constitutes legal, tax or investment advice. The Purchaser has consulted such legal, tax and investment advisors as it, in its sole discretion, has deemed necessary or appropriate in connection with its purchase of Securities.

5.7 Restrictive Legend. The Purchaser understands that, until such time as the Registration Statement has been declared effective or the Securities may be sold pursuant to Rule 144 under the Securities Act without any restriction as to the number of securities as of a particular date that can then be immediately sold, the Securities may bear a restrictive legend in substantially the following form (and a stop-transfer order may be placed against transfer of the certificates for the Shares or Warrant Shares):

“THE SECURITIES REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED. THE SECURITIES MAY NOT BE SOLD, TRANSFERRED OR ASSIGNED IN THE ABSENCE OF AN EFFECTIVE REGISTRATION STATEMENT FOR THE SECURITIES UNDER SAID ACT, OR AN OPINION OF COUNSEL, IN FORM, SUBSTANCE AND SCOPE REASONABLY ACCEPTABLE TO THE COMPANY, THAT REGISTRATION IS NOT REQUIRED UNDER SAID ACT OR UNLESS SOLD PURSUANT TO RULE 144 UNDER SAID ACT.”

5.8 Escrow Covenants.

(a) The Purchaser shall deposit an amount equal to the Purchase Price (the “Purchase Price Amount”) in escrow (the “Escrow”) with the Purchaser Counsel in its capacity as escrow agent (the “Escrow Agent”). The Purchaser hereby designates AIGH Investment Partner LLC (“AIGH”) as its escrow representative (in such capacity, the “Escrow Representative”) to authorize release of the Purchase Price Amount upon Closing pursuant to a separate agreement between AIGH and the Escrow Agent. The powers conferred on the Escrow Agent or Escrow Representative hereunder are solely to protect the Purchaser’s interest in the Purchase Price Amount and shall not impose any duty upon the Escrow Agent or Escrow Representative to exercise any such powers. Except for the safe custody of the Purchase Amount while in its possession and the accounting for moneys actually received by it hereunder, the Escrow Agent shall have no duty as to the Purchase Price Amount, as to ascertaining or taking action with respect to the Purchase Price Amount, whether or not the Escrow Agent has or is deemed to have knowledge of such matters. The Escrow Agent shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of the Purchase Price Amount in its possession if the Purchase Price Amount is accorded treatment substantially equal to that which it accords its own property. Except for authorizing the release of the Purchase Price Amount held by the Escrow Agent upon satisfaction of the conditions to Closing, the Escrow Representative shall have no duty as to the Purchase Price Amount as to ascertaining or taking action with respect to the Purchase Price Amount other than determining whether to release the Purchase Price Amount, and shall apply the same standard of care as it would use in determining whether to release any Purchase Price Amount delivered by the Escrow Representative in its capacity as a Purchaser to the Escrow Agent. Interest, if any, earned on the Purchase Price Amount while held by the Escrow Agent shall be paid (i) to the Purchaser in the event the Purchase Price Amount is returned to the Purchaser and (ii) to a charity designated by the Escrow Representative in the event the Purchase Price Amount is paid to the Company.

(b) The Purchaser agrees to indemnify the Escrow Representative and the Escrow Agent from and against any and all reasonable claims, losses, and liabilities (including, without limitation, reasonable attorney fees) growing out of or resulting from the Escrow, except claims, losses, or liabilities resulting from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Escrow Agent or Escrow Representative.

(c) The Company will upon demand pay the amount of any and all reasonable expenses, including, without limitation, the reasonable fees and expenses of counsel and of any experts and agents, which the Escrow Agent or Escrow Representative may incur in connection with (i) the preparation and administration of the Escrow; (ii) the custody, preservation, collection from, or other realization upon, any of the Subscription Amounts; or (iii) the exercise or enforcement of any of the rights of the Escrow Agent or Escrow Representative hereunder. The Purchaser will upon demand pay the amount of any and all reasonable expenses, including, without limitation, the reasonable fees and expenses of counsel and of any experts and agents, which the Escrow Agent or Escrow Representative may incur in connection with the failure by the Purchaser to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof.

(d) The Purchaser agrees to protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless each of the Escrow Agent or Escrow Representative from all liabilities, costs, damages or expenses (including without limitation legal fees and expenses) arising out of or in connection with its respective acts or omissions of any kind in its capacity as Escrow Agent or Escrow Representative, respectively, unless caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Escrow Agent or Escrow Representative, respectively. The participation of Hahn & Hessen LLP as Escrow Agent is being undertaken as an accommodation to the parties hereto, and shall in no way hinder or limit the present or future ability of Hahn & Hessen LLP to act as counsel to any party or any of their affiliates with respect to any matter including, but not limited to, disputes between or among any of the Escrow Representative and the Purchaser with regard to the Escrow or otherwise. Without limitation on the foregoing, the parties (i) recognize that Hahn & Hessen LLP represents AIGH in this and other matters and may continue to do so, (ii) recognizes that Hahn & Hessen represents all the Purchasers in the transactions contemplated by the Agreements and (iii) waive any conflicts that may arise from such representation.

SECTION 6. Survival of Representations, Warranties and Agreements. Notwithstanding any investigation made by any party to this Agreement or by the Placement Agent, all covenants, agreements, representations and warranties made by the Company and the Purchaser herein and in the certificates for the Shares or Warrants delivered pursuant hereto shall survive the execution of this Agreement, the delivery to the Purchaser of the Securities being purchased and the payment therefor.

SECTION 7. Broker’s Fee. The Company represents and warrants, and the Purchaser acknowledges, that, subject to the fee reduction in the following sentence, the Company is obligated to pay the Placement Agent the following fees: warrants, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit J, exercisable for a number of shares of Common Stock equal to 10% of the total number of Shares sold to the Purchasers. Each of the parties hereto hereby represents that, on the basis of any actions and agreements by it, there are no other brokers or finders entitled to compensation in connection with the sale of the Securities to the Purchasers.

SECTION 8. Notices. All notices, requests, consents and other communications hereunder shall be in writing, shall be mailed by first-class registered or certified airmail, facsimile (with receipt confirmed by telephone) or nationally recognized overnight express courier postage prepaid, and shall be deemed given when so mailed and shall be delivered as addressed as follows:

(a) if to the Company, to:

PowerHouse Technologies Group, Inc.

555 Twin Dolphin Drive, Suite 650

Redwood City, California 94065

Attention: Richard Liebman, CFO

Fax: 650-232-2699

with a copy to:

Ellis Funk, P.C.

3490 Piedmont Road, Suite 400

Atlanta, GA 30305

Attention: Robert Goldberg, Esq.

Fax: (404) 233-2188

or to such other person at such other place as the Company shall designate to the Purchaser in writing; and

(b) if to the Purchaser, at its address as set forth on the signature page of this Agreement, or at such other address or addresses as may have been furnished by Purchaser to the Company in writing,

with a copy to:

Hahn & Hessen LLP
488 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Attention: James Kardon
Fax: (212) 478-7400

SECTION 9. Changes. This Agreement may not be modified or amended except pursuant to an instrument in writing signed by the Company and Purchasers, including AIGH, who have purchased at least 3,200,000 Units, which need not include the Purchaser, but any such amendment shall be binding upon the Company and all holders of Shares.

SECTION 10. Headings. The headings of the various sections of this Agreement have been inserted for convenience of reference only and shall not be deemed to be part of this Agreement.

SECTION 11. Severability. In case any provision contained in this Agreement should be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.

SECTION 12. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws.

SECTION 13. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one instrument, and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each party hereto and delivered to the other parties.

SECTION 14. Independent Nature of the Purchaser’s Obligations and Rights. The obligations of the Purchaser under this Agreement are several and not joint with the obligations of any Other Purchaser of the Company’s securities and the Purchaser shall not be responsible in any way for the performance of the obligations of any other third party purchasers of the Company’s securities. Each of the Purchaser and the Company agree and acknowledge that (i) the decision of the Purchaser to purchase the Securities pursuant to this Agreement has been made by the Purchaser independently of any Other Purchasers of the Company’s securities and (ii) no Other Purchasers of the Company’s securities have acted as agent for the Purchaser in connection with the Purchaser making its investment hereunder and that no such Other Purchaser will be acting as agent of the Purchaser in connection with monitoring its investment hereunder or enforcing its rights under this Agreement. Nothing contained herein or in any other document contemplated hereby or any agreement of any such Other Purchaser, and no action taken by the Purchaser pursuant hereto or any Other Purchaser pursuant thereto, shall be deemed to constitute the Purchaser or any such Other Purchasers as a partnership, an association, a joint venture or any other kind of entity, or create a presumption that the Purchaser or any such Other Purchasers are in any way acting in concert or as a group with respect to any matters. The Purchaser shall be entitled to independently protect and enforce its rights, including, without limitation, the rights arising out of this Agreement or out of any of the other documents contemplated hereby, and it shall not be necessary for any such Other Purchasers to be joined as an additional party in any proceeding for such purpose. To the extent that any such Other Purchasers purchase the same or similar securities as the Purchaser hereunder or on the same or similar terms and conditions or pursuant to the same or similar documents, all such matters are solely in the control of the Company, not the action or decision of the Purchaser, and would be solely for the convenience of the Company and not because it was required or requested to do so by the Purchaser or any such Other Purchaser.

SECTION 15. The Company shall pay at the Closing the reasonable legal fees and expenses of the Purchaser Counsel, as counsel to the Purchasers and the Escrow Agent, and shall pay additional fees and expenses of the Purchaser Counsel relating to the transactions contemplated in this Agreement as incurred, up to a maximum of $35,000.00 in the aggregate.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the day and year first above written.

POWERHOUSE TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, INC.

By

Name:

Title:

	Number of Units to	Price Per Unit	Aggregate	Number of Shares	Number of Warrants
Purchaser	Be Purchased	In Dollars	Price	purchased	purchased
$0.32

Print or Type:

Name of Purchaser

(Individual or Institution):

Name of Individual representing

Purchaser (if an Institution):

Title of Individual representing

Purchaser (if an Institution):

Signature by:

Individual Purchaser or Individual

representing Purchaser:

Address:	—
Telephone:	—
Telecopier:	—

Email Address:

EXHIBITS

Exhibit A Exhibit B Exhibit C Exhibit D Exhibit E Exhibit F Exhibit G Exhibit H Exhibit I Exhibit J	Form of Warrant
Questionnaire
Form of Registration Rights Agreement
Capitalization Table
[Intentionally Omitted]
Registration Statement Questionnaire
Investor Questionnaire
Form of Opinion
Form of Amended Certificate
Form of Broker’s Warrant